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NON-APPLICABILITY OF THE LESS-THAN-1% EXTENSION TO 
TREATMENT RESIDUALS 
 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
 
JUL 16 1987 
 
Mr. John B. Slemmer 
Environmental Manager 
SolidTex Systems, Inc. 
5371 Cook Road 
Post Office Box 888 
Morrow, Georgia 30260-0888 
 
Dear Mr. Slemmer: 
 
This letter responds to your letter to Matt Straus, dated 
April 21, 1987, in which you request clarification of the regulatory 
status of drums generated from the solvent recovery process at 
your facility.  In particular, your letter requests clarification 
of the less than 1% total F001-F005 solvents determination for 
purposes of the 2-year national capacity variance from the effective 
date of the solvents land disposal restrictions (51 FR 40572 
November 7, 1986).  I apologize for the delay in responding to 
your inquiry, however, we have been using all available resources 
to meet the July 8, 1987 land disposal restrictions statutory 
deadline. 
 
As described in your letter, SolidTek's process recovers as 
much solvent from a drum as possible, leaving one-half to eight 
inches of nonrecoverable sludge containing restricted solvent 
wastes.  At this point, liquids in the sludge are solidified and 
the drum is crushed, along with the solidified sludge, to reduce 
the overall volume.  The crushed drums are then shipped to a 
RCRA hazardous waste landfill.  In order to determine whether  
the crushed drums can be land disposed without further treatment, 
you ask if the weight of the drum should be included when deter- 
mining whether the waste is eligible for the 2-year national 
capacity variance for solvent wastes containing less than 1 
total solvents. 
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You may be unaware of a fundamental issue raised by your 
letter which supersedes the questions you asked.  The determination as to the 
applicability of the 2-year nationwide variance for wastes 
which contain less than 1% total F001-F005 solvent constituents is 
to be made by the initial generator of the waste before the waste 
has been treated; therefore, the variance is not applicable to 
the residual from the recovery of restricted waste.  For purpose 
of the variance, treatment residuals are not considered newly 
generated wastes. 
 
Furthermore, the preamble to the solvents final rule 
(51 FR 40575, 40615) states the general principle that once a 
hazardous waste is prohibited, it must be treated until it meets 
the applicable treatment standards in Table CCWE.  Therefore, 
the solidified residual from the recovery of F001-F005 solvents 
must meet the applicable treatment standard before disposal at 
a Subtitle C landfill.  These issues are clarified in a notice 
published on June 4, 1987 (52 FR 21012) which corrects and 
clarifies various parts of the solvents land disposal restrictions 
final rule. 
 
I hope this letter clearly answers your questions regarding 
the land disposal restrictions.  You may contact me at (202) 382- 
4770, if you have additional questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Jacqueline Sales, Chief 
Regulation Development Section 


